KPAL



Nicholas F. Bonsignore, P.E. Robert C. Wagner, P.E. Paula J. Whealen Andrew T. Bambauer, P.E. David M. Houston, P.E.

Ryan E. Stolfus

June 1, 2007

Ms. Victoria Whitney, Chief State Water Resources Control Board Division of Water Rights P.O. Box 2000 Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

Re: Petitions for Change and Underground Storage Supplement

North San Joaquin Water Conservation District Permit 10477 (Application 12842)

Dear Ms. Whitney:

On behalf of North San Joaquin Water Conservation District, we are submitting the enclosed Petitions for Change in Place and Purpose of Use, Distribution of Storage, Modification of Permit Terms, and an Underground Storage Supplement for Permit 10477. We have also enclosed the required Environmental Information Form.

Two copies of the Map to Accompany the Petitions and Underground Storage Supplement are being provided. Upon your review and acceptance of the Petitions, we will provide a mylar reproducible of the map. The filing fees of \$5,150 payable to the State Water Board and \$850 payable to the Department of Fish and Game are enclosed.

Please direct any questions regarding the enclosed actions to Karna Harrigfeld at Herum Crabtree Brown (209) 472-7700.

Very truly yours,

WAGNER & BONSIGNORE

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

Paula J. Whealen

Encl.

cc:

Karna Harrigfeld (w/encl)

Ed Steffani, NSJWCD (w/encl)

HCBW005.DOC

6 07 60 60 Et

State of California

State Water Resources Control Board

DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

Info: (916) 341-5300, FAX: (916) 341-5400, Web: http://www.waterrights.ca.gov

PETITION FOR CHANGE

(WATER CODE 1700)

₹ĕ	(WATER CODE 1700		
X Point of Diversion	, Point of Rediversion, Pla	ace of Use, Purpose of I	Jsc Permit to
Application 12842 Perm	it 10477 License	Statement or Other	
(we) hereby petition for change(s) noted			
oint of Diversion or Rediversion (Give	coordinate distances from section corner	r or other ties as allowed by C	al CR 715, and the
0-acre subdivision in which the present &	proposed points lie.)		
Present See Attachment	8		
Proposed See Attachment			
ace of Use (If irrigation then state numb	er of acres to be irrigated within each 40)-acre tract.)	
Present See Attachment			
Proposed See Attachment			
irpose of Use			2.
Present			
Proposed			
Does the proposed use serve to pre	serve or enhance wetlands habitat, fish	and wildlife resources, or recr	eation in or on the
water (See WC 1707)?			
	(yes/no)	l + - W-11 0+-	
GIVE REASON FOR PROPOSED C	HANGE: See Attachment "B"	to Underground Sto	rage
Supplement accompanying th	ils petition.		
	NON OR BY A OF OR LIGE DE ADAM	NO NO	
WILL THE OLD POINT OF DIVER	SION OR PLACE OF USE BE ABANI	(yes/no)	 .
WATER WILL BE USED FOR	See Attachment	() canno)	PURPOSES.
		**	
we) have access to the proposed point of	diversion or control the proposed place	of use by virtue of? See	Attachment
		(OWIGISIID, ICASC YOU	di ut withou agreement
re there any persons taking water from t	e stream between the old point of return	n flow and the new point of re	turn flow? <u>Unknown</u>
6/ TV (0.0)			(yes/no)
by lease or agreement, state the name ar	d address of party(s) from whom access	s has been obtained.	
See Attachment			8
Dec Metaemment			
54 1-			
Give name and address of any person(s) to	king water from the stream between the	present point of diversion or	rediversion and the
roposed point of diversion or rediversion	as well as any other person(s) known t	to you who may be affected by	the proposed
hange.	,	,	
See files of State Water F	esources Control Board		
	*		
HIS CHANGE DOES NOT INVOLVE AT	INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF TH	E APPROPRIATION OR SEAS	SON OF USE.
(we) declare under penalty of perjury the	at the above is true and correct to the her	st of my (our) knowledge and	helief.
(we) declare under penalty of perjury the	if the above is true and correct to the bes	(our) knowledge and	o o mon
Dated 4	,2007 at STOW	tu	, California
Jacob	· A .1	1 (200) 1133	2700
	Attori		L- T+00
Signature	s	Telephone No.	
NOTE. A CLOOK	, for each Application listed, made payable	to the State Water Resources Con	trol Board and an
101E: A 31,000 le	le to the Department of Fish and Game must	accompany a petition for change	

North San Joaquin Water Conservation District Permit 10477 (Application 12842)

Attachment to Petition for Change in Points of Diversion and Place of Use, and to Change Permit Terms

CHANGE IN PERMIT TERMS

- 1. This petition requests that the clause "and (b) underground storage at a maximum rate of 10 cfs" be stricken from the second sentence of Term 5 of Permit 10477 as modified by Order WR 2006-0018-DWR, and replaced with "and (b) underground storage at a maximum rate of 10 cfs at each of Points 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6."
- 2. This petition requests that Term 20 of Permit 10477, which, as modified by Order WR-2006-0018-DWR, precludes construction of additional capacity and storage facilities except for the installation of pumping facilities and construction of underground storage facilities necessary to implement the North San Joaquin Pilot Recharge Project, be deleted in its entirety from Permit 10477.

POINT OF DIVERSION OR REDIVERSION

Present:

Map Point	Description	40-acre subdivision of public land survey or projection thereof	Section	Town- ship	Range	Base and Meridian
1	Camanche Reservoir: South 41° 33' West, 1,824 feet from E1/4 corner of Section 6	SE 1/4 of SE 1/4	6	4N	9E	MD
2	Direct Diversion & Rediversion: North 2,600 feet and West 1,000 feet from SE corner of Section 26	NE 1/4 of SE 1/4	26	4N	7E	MD
3	Direct Diversion & Rediversion: South 75 feet and East 850 feet from W 1/4 corner of Section 35	NW 1/4 of SW 1/4	35	4N	7E	MD
4	Diversion and Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 603,200 feet and East 1,793,790 feet	SE ¼ of NW ¼	33	4N	7E	MD

Proposed:

Map Point	Description	40-acre subdivision of public land survey or projection thereof	Section	Town- ship	Range	Base and Meridian
1	Camanche Reservoir: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 628,550 feet and East 1,850,100 feet	SE 1/4 of SE 1/4	6	4N	9E	MD
2	Diversion & Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 608,300 feet and East 1.807,050 feet	NE 1/4 of SE 1/4	26	4N	7E	MD
3	Diversion & Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 602,850 feet and East 1,803,450 feet	NW 1/4 of SW 1/4	35	4N	7E	MD
4	Diversion and Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 603,200 feet and East 1,793,790 feet	SE ¼ of NW ¼	33	4N	7E	MD
5	Diversion and Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 626,150 feet and East 1,841,800 feet	NE ¼ of NW 1/4	12	4N	8E	MD
6	Diversion and Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 624,550 feet and East 1,839,800 feet	SW 1/4 of NW 1/4	12	4N	8E	MD
7	Diversion and Rediversion: California Coordinate Zone 3, North 604,050 feet and East 1,771,000 feet	SW 1/4 of NW 1/4	35	4N	6E	MD

PLACE AND PURPOSES OF USE

Present:

Purpose of Use:	Place of Use:	Section	Town- ship	Range	Base and Meridian	Acre
Recreational	Camanche Reservoir in SE 1/4 of SE 1/4	6	4N	9E	MD	-
Domestic, Municipal, Industrial and Irrigation	45,000 net acres within gross area of 52,000 acres being within the service area of the North San Joaquin Water Conservation District, including Township 3 North, Ranges 6, 7, 8 East, and T4N, Ranges 6, 7, and 8 East, MDB&M					
Underground storage with subsequent application to irrigation, water quality, and fish and wildlife preservation and enhancement uses.		-				· •

Proposed:

Purpose of Use:	Place of Use:	Section	Town- ship	Range	Base and Meridian	Acre
Recreational	Camanche Reservoir in SE 1/4 of SE 1/4	6	4N	9E	MD	-
Domestic, Municipal, Industrial and Irrigation	Within the collective boundaries of North San Joaquin Water Conservation District, Stockton East Water District, and Central San Joaquin Water Conservation District, and additional areas within the spheres of influence of the City of Stockton and City of Lodi, as shown on the map accompanying this petition.					
Underground storage with subsequent application to irrigation, water quality, and fish and wildlife preservation and enhancement uses.		-				1=

ACCESS TO POINTS OF DIVERSION AND REDIVERSION

Point 1: Permittee has an agreement with EBMUD for storage of 20,000 acre-feet

in Camanche Reservoir.

Points 2 & 3: Easements.

Point 4: Rental agreement with Landowner.

Point 5, 6 & 7: Permittee does not own land at these proposed points of diversion, but

will obtain easements as necessary for construction and operation of the

project.

State of California State Water Resources Control Board

DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000 Info: (916) 341-5300, FAX: (916) 341-5400, Web: http://www.waterrights.ca.gov

PETITION FOR CHANGE IN DISTRIBUTION OF STORAGE

Change in Point of Diversion for a Portion of the Water (WATER CODE 1700)

Application 120/2	Permit 10477	License	Statement or Other	46
Application 12842	3.4			
I (we) request permission to cha or license to amounts in each res	nge the amounts to be storervoir as follows:	red in each reservoi	r as set forth in paragraph 4 of	this permit
Reservoir No. 1 Camanche R	eservoir - Up to 2	0,000 acre-fe	et	
Reservoir No. 2 <u>Undergroun</u>	d Storage - Up to	17,000 acre-f	eet	(9
Reservoir No3 The total	combined amount di	verted to sto	rage in Reservoirs 1	and 2
Reservoir-No.4 shall not	exceed 20,000 acre	-feet.		
WILL ANY RESERVOIR NAME	MED IN THE ORIGINAL A	PPLICATION BE A	BANDONED? No	
WILL THE CHANGE IN DIST			, .	No (yes/no?)
• If so, does the proposed use s in or on the water (see WC				recreation
I (we) have access to the addition		(yes/no	?) See Attachment	
If by lease or agreement, state the		(owr	nership, lease verbal or written access has been obtained.	agreement)
Give name and address of any p See State Water Resource	erson(s) taking water from	n the stream betwee	on the upper and lower reservoi	rs
THIS CHANGE DOES NOT IN				
I (we) declare under penalty of p	erjury that the above is tr	ie and correct to the		
Dated: 0 1	at	200 11	12 - 22m	California
Signat	ure(s)	y (209) 4	Telephone No.	
NOTE LOLONGER TO	C	unda navabla ta tha C	tota Water Percurses Control Ros	ard and an

NOTE: A \$1,000 filing fee, for for each Application listed, made payable to the State Water Resources Control \$850 fee made payable to the Department of Fish and Game must accompany a petition for change.

North San Joaquin Water Conservation District Permit 10477 (Application 12842)

Attachment to Petition for Change in Distribution of Storage

Re: Access to additional land to be flooded:

Because this petition seeks to divert water to underground storage, the only land that will be "flooded" are lands owned, purchased, leased, or accessed by easement by the Petitioner/Permittee that will be used as groundwater recharge sites. As stated in the Underground Storage Supplement accompanying this petition, the total area to be developed for groundwater recharge is expected to be no greater than 500 acres.

HCBB006.doc